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LAND USE APPEAL BOARD                      

MINUTES 
                               Meeting of April 6, 2016 

 
City Hall Council Chambers ∗ 290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321 ∗ www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the Logan City Land Use Appeal Board meeting held Wednesday, April 6, 2016.   
 
Chairman Lee called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m. 
 
Land Use Appeal Board Members Present: Konrad Lee, Jeff Gilbert, Lee Edwards 
 
Staff Present:  Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Amber Reeder, Kymber Housley, Paul Taylor, Debbie 
Zilles 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
LUAB 16-001 Blue Haven Student Housing Project Appeal An appeal of Logan City Planning 
Commission’s interpretation and application of LDC Section 17.15.120 limiting the length of a 
building in the Campus Residential (CR) zone to 120’ by imposing a condition of project approval 
precluding the use of recessed egress corridors connecting the three buildings located at 743 
North 800 East in the Campus Residential (CR) zone; TIN 05-040-0003;-0010;-0018;-0020. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley outlined the request for an appeal to determine whether or not the Planning 
Commission acted appropriately and within their authority on a Design Review Permit issued 
February 25, 2016 for the Blue Haven student housing project located at 743 North 800 East. The 
specific issue being appealed is condition of approval 4, which states; “Per LDC 17.15.120, a 
building shall not exceed 120’ in length. There shall be a minimum separation between buildings of 
at least 20’ to provide for common open space or pedestrian access. The vertical corridor 
connections between the buildings must be removed”. More specifically as this condition relates to 
the length of building mass along the 800 East street frontage (east facade).  
 
This section of the Land Development Code (LDC) was amended in 2013, subsequent to the 
Factory Apartments project located in 600 East. Due to project confusion and public comments 
concerning the issue, the Planning Commission requested additional clarity to this section. The 
City Council adopted an amendment. The old and new versions read as follows: 
 
Old Version - 17.15.120 Campus Residential (CR) 
 Pedestrian Access 
 Buildings shall not exceed 120’ in horizontal distance without minimum 20’ breaks between 

providing pedestrian access or common open space 
 
New and Current Version - 17.15.120 Campus Residential (CR) 
 Building Mass 
 A building shall not exceed 120’ in length. There shall be a minimum separation between 

buildings of at least 20’ to provide for common open space or pedestrian access. 



 

 

Land Use Appeal Board Meeting Minutes for April 6, 2016                                                        2 | Page 

 

The original submittal in December 2015 showed a much different building design and footprint. 
The building mass was generally oriented in a north/south alignment with approximately 270’ of 
building width near 800 East. After meeting with staff and reviewing LDC 17.15.120, the proponent 
re-submitted a design in January of 2016; the building mass was then arranged in a predominant 
east/west alignment, generally consisting of three building wings, and although still near 270’ in 
width, the area of total building mass near 800 East was reduced to 210’ in width. More 
specifically, a building wing of 54’, a recessed 20’corridor, another building wing of 54’, a recessed 
20’ corridor and a final building wing of 62’ bringing the total building width along 800 East to 
approximately 210’. A third submittal was presented at the Planning Commission meeting which 
showed a 3-D rendering of essentially the same building layout, with the exception of additional 
windows on the 20’ recessed corridor portions. The 20’ recessed corridor connections is the 
primary issue of debate in this case.  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING (FEB 25, 2016) 
Six members of the Planning Commission attended the meeting on February 25, 2016. The Blue 
Haven project was presented with several issues being discussed at length. This appeal relates to 
building mass and the 120’ maximum building width. Staff presented a compromised position of a 
sky-bridge. The proponent did not support staff’s compromise and remained firm in their stance of 
keeping the full recessed 20’ corridor connections. The Planning Commission debated this issue 
extensively. Commissioner Butterfield made a motion to approve as proposed by the applicant with 
full recessed corridor connections, the motion ended in a tie vote 3-3. After further discussion, a 
subsequent motion was made by Commissioner Newman to approve the Design Review Permit 
with the condition that the buildings have complete and total separation every 120’ as per LDC 
17.15.120, which passed unanimously 6-0. The majority of the Planning Commission concluded 
that they could not substantiate findings for any sort of adjustment and considered a literal 
interpretation of LDC 17.15.120 appropriate. 
 
APPELLANT’S POSITION  
Logan City received a formal appeal from Jeremy S. Raymond on March 7, 2016 on behalf of 
property owners John and David Brandley. The submitted appeal statement suggested that the 
Planning Commission imposed unnecessary conditions and was in error concerning the Design 
Review Permit. The project, as proposed with the full recessed corridor connections, complied with 
the letter and intent of the LDC. The statement continued with a proposed text amendment 
concerning occupancy, building definition arguments, the separateness of each building wing, the 
Planning Commission’s misinterpretation of the definition of “building”, that the connection corridors 
were simply for egress, and Fire Department preferences, common open space and pedestrian 
access were achieved.  
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE  
The purpose for an appeal (LDC §17.57) is to provide a uniform appeal procedure for development 
related actions. A proponent who participated in the hearing process may have standing to file an 
appeal. The Land Use Appeal Board (LUAB) shall hear and decide appeals in a quasi-judicial 
manner. If the LUAB renders a decision that overturns or modifies an action by the Land Use 
Authority (Planning Commission), the LUAB shall make substantiated findings in conformance with 
the requirements of the procedures for the type of action being appealed. If the LUAB upholds the 
appealed action, no additional findings are required. The LUAB may, upon upholding the Land Use 
Authority decision, add, clarify, or enhance findings based on facts presented at the LUAB hearing.  
 
STAFF’S CONCLUSIONS   
The purpose of the LDC is to provide consistent and predictable development regulations that 
result in uniform growth patterns. The Planning Commission is charged with ensuring the LDC is 
executed and interpreted in a consistent and fair manner. To deviate from the LDC is unfair for 
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citizens and developers. The discretionary adjustment authority the Planning Commission has in 
accordance with LDC 17.50.080 is limited and confined to certain situations for overall predictability 
and continuity. The Planning Commission, in this situation, was unable to substantiate findings to 
justify any sort of adjustment.      
 
The appellant’s arguments are flawed and their rational is inconsistent. The notion that the project, 
as proposed with full recessed corridor connections, is in fact three separate buildings and 
complies with both the letter and intent of the code is incorrect. The literal interpretation of LDC 
17.15.120 and the word “separate” means no building connection whatsoever. The text 
amendment concerning occupancy is irrelevant to this appeal. The Fire Department was 
responding only to the design as proposed, they could have numerous preferences based on 
different proposals. A building design that was 120’ maximum width with at least a 20’ separation 
could be placed in a manner that is preferable to the Fire Department and should not be factored 
into this decision. The argument that the recessed corridor connections do not meet the definition 
of “building” as listed in the LDC is incorrect as the corridors in fact contain walls, roofs and enclose 
people within. In fact, further within the statement the appellant calls out the corridors as necessary 
for sociability, winter weather protection and providing gathering areas for tenants, meeting the 
definition of “building” by having walls, a roof, and meant to enclose people.  
 
The Planning Commission did not misinterpret or misapply the definition of “building” as suggested 
by the appellant because the recessed corridor connections actually have walls, a roof and enclose 
people within. The project, as proposed to the Planning Commission, was not clearly composed of 
three separate buildings, nor do they appear separate. Open space and pedestrian access are 
negatively impacted by the recessed corridors. The corridors force pedestrians to go around or 
take alternative routes to traverse through the project. The corridors would not allow plants and 
other open space elements to grow or function as effectively because of the bisected space. This 
LDC section was recently amended to add clarity and ease of interpretation concerning building 
mass requirements in the Campus Residential (CR) zone. The header was changed to “building 
mass”, further suggesting that it concerns buildings and not just pedestrian access.   
 
The LDC content is scrutinized and adopted by the Logan City Municipal Council. The Planning 
Commission is appointed and charged with upholding the requirements therein. To suggest that 
the Planning Commission misapplied the Code in this particular instance is completely wrong, as 
this section is easily understandable, concise, and clearly within their authority to act. The Planning 
Commission was unable to substantiate findings that would support any adjustment to the literal 
interpretation of LDC 17.15.120, and acted in accordance with the Code they are bound to uphold. 
The LDC provides consistent, uniform standards creating a fair building/development environment 
that does not favor one developer over another and creates predictable quality growth patterns. 
Granting this appeal will compromise Logan City’s regulatory system and create an unfair 
environment. Staff recommends that the LUAB uphold the Planning Commission’s decision and 
deny this appeal.  
 
APPELLANT:  Ryan Mackowiak, the project architect, advised that their stance, with regard to the 
compromise proposed by staff, is not completely accurate. The sky-bridge concept was only 
presented at the meeting with limited time to consider the impact(s) to the project. There is no 
opposition to bringing the north corridor up one level to allow for pedestrian access and open 
space, however, there is concern with bringing the top level down, which would impact fire access 
to the top floors. Chairman Lee asked whether that concern was communicated to the Planning 
Commission.  Mr. Mackowiak said it was. Mr. Gilbert asked if fire stairs could be provided.  Mr. 
Mackowiak said stairs could be added, however, they would need to be added on both sides of the 
building, which would be unattractive and quite expensive, when buildings are separate, fire 
apparatus has to have access around each building. Fire Marshal Humphreys stated in the 
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Planning Commission meeting that if the buildings were separated, the 20’ open space between 
buildings would have to become a fire access road.  Mr. Gilbert asked if that would require the 
space to be wider. Mr. Mackowiak said it would not have to be wider; however, it would have to be 
able to provide for a turnaround. The Fire Marshal said he did prefer that the building was 
connected so they would not have to access three different buildings, and based on the 
Commission’s decision, this fact did not seem to come into play as they deliberated. He said that 
the Planning Commission was arbitrary with regard to discussion about a sky-bridge and the 
suggested amount of glazing that should be required.   
 
Chairman Lee noted that the task of the Board is not to evaluate the process of the Commission; 
only to review the decision. 
 
Jeremy Raymond, attorney with Olson & Hoggan P.C. representing John Brandley, explained 
that this appeal maintains that the project, as submitted with the corridors, substantially conforms 
to LDC 17.15.120.  It is their position that Utah Code 10-9a-705 Burden of Proof “appellant has 
the burden of proving that the land use authority erred.”  Utah Code 10-9a-707 Standards of 
review for appeals provides that (2) “If the municipality fails to designate a standard of review of 
factual matters, the appeal authority shall review the matter de novo.” (3)”The appeal authority 
shall determine the correctness of a decision of the land use authority in its interpretation and 
application of a land use ordinance.”  The Land Use Appeal Board should review this case de 
novo, without deference to the Planning Commission’s determination. The amendments to LDC 
17.15.120 were in response to the Factory project, however, it is important to realize that this is a 
completely different project. Breaks have been provided on the front (800 East) building facade. 
The buildings are connected by pedestrian corridors, which provide egress for residents. The 
walkways are instrumental in providing a united development, encouraging sociability and 
complying with the City’s goal for efficiency.  The project consists of three 55’ buildings 
connected by egress corridors and does not violate the 120’ maximum building length.  LDC 
17.15.120 Building Mass calls out for a “minimum separation between buildings of at least 20’ to 
provide for common open space or pedestrian access”; it does not say there should be separate 
and distinct buildings.  Staff’s assertion that the corridors are considered buildings is incorrect; 
they are defined in the International Building Code as “an enclosed exit access component that 
defines and provides a path of egress travel” and are not self-supporting structures. The statute 
does not contemplate or provide that the connecting corridors invalidate the separation 
requirement. The requirement of separation must be read in context with the remaining Code 
section, being mindful that the intent is to provide open space and pedestrian access.  Chairman 
Lee pointed out that the intent has been clearly met and open space and walkability exist. Mr. 
Raymond said there has never been any contention that open space would be negatively 
impacted by a corridor and there is no specification about what can be in the open space. 
Chairman Lee pointed out that open space is defined in the Land Development Code as “An area 
of land or water that may be used for passive or active recreation, agriculture, conservation, 
landscaped areas, preserves of the natural environment, scenic land, and/or other use that is of a 
suitable size, topography, location, and shape to permit the activities for which it is intended.”  
Under this definition, it does not include corridors.  Mr. Raymond advised that the corridors 
impact on open space is minimal. The Staff Report for the January 14, 2016 Planning 
Commission meeting indicated in condition of approval 4 “The Planning Commission considers 
the building in substantial conformance with the LDC concerning the 120’ maximum width with 
the 60’ deep courtyards, 20’ minimum width, considering building code ingress/egress and with 
the addition of windows, trees and landscaping and darker materials to the recessed hallway 
building elevation.”  Commissioner Butterfield felt the design complied with the Code and moved 
to approve the project (motion failed due to a tie vote).  Fire Marshal Humphreys explained that 
the design with the corridors was preferable.   
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John Brandley explained that the open space requirement is exceeded with the proposed designed 
and can be adjusted, if necessary, during the building process.  If the north corridor is raised, the 
area would become a patio. The corridors provide climate controlled access for the residents.  The 
Fire Marshal was clear that this functions better as one building.   
 
BOARD:  Mr. Housley, the City Attorney, clarified for Mr. Edwards that the standard of review for 
the Board is to determine if the Planning Commission’s decision was arbitrary and capricious 
[defined as: a clear error of judgment; an action not based upon consideration of relevant factors 
and an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in accordance with law or if it was taken without 
observance of procedure required by law. 5 USC. 706(2)(A) (1988)] or illegal and decide whether 
there is substantial evidence to support the Commission’s decision.  
 
Mr. Holley clarified for Chairman Lee that the proposed pedestrian corridors are not intended for 
occupancy, rather to be used as a pass-through for residents.  Chairman Lee asked about 
pedestrian traffic being interrupted.  Mr. Holley said pedestrian access is addressed well on the 
south corridor, but not on the north corridor. 
 
Chairman Lee asked about staff’s attempt to propose a compromise with a condition of approval 
allowing the recessed corridors to remain if the top and ground floors were removed, creating a 
sky-bridge element, and questioned how that is fundamentally different than a corridor.  Mr. Holley 
advised that staff believes a bridge is a different type of structure, although it has a similar 
definition. Chairman Lee said he was trying to understand why a sky-bridge would be acceptable 
and a corridor would not be. Mr. Holley explained that building mass was also a consideration, a 
sky-bridge could allow for transparency through the space. Chairman Lee said the proposed 
recessed corridors seem to achieve a break in the building mass.  Mr. Holley pointed out the literal 
language of LDC 17.15.120 “A building shall not exceed 120’ in length.”  This proposal may 
attempt to accomplish the intent of the Code; however, it does not meet the literal letter of the law.  
 
Chairman Lee referred to LDC 17.15.120, specifically the graphic on page 15-19 illustrating a 
rendering of a building with an attached parking garage which appeared to be longer than 120’.  He 
asked whether the attached garage constituted part of a building in relation to this discussion.  He 
said the example does not seem to be much different than an attached corridor.  Mr. Holley said 
the focus is on the building frontage along 800 East, which according to the law, would require the 
entire building be less than 120’ in length.   
 
Chairman Lee asked for the definition of open space.  Mr. Holley explained that open space can be 
landscaping, water, trees or land.  A limited portion of the overall space can be a patio, plaza, deck 
or other paved surface that is intended for pedestrian use (not a parking lot). 
 
Mr. Holley clarified that the corridor is 20’ wide and recessed 60’.  Chairman Lee asked what 
percentage of open space would be taken up by the corridor.  Mr. Holley said it would likely be less 
than 10%.  Chairman Lee said he is considering the substantial impact of the corridors and 
suggested that if they were at the front of the building, along 800 East, it would be different than 
the corridors being recessed and taking up little from the open space.  He questioned how much 
this violates the spirit of the Code as the appearance of the project is two buildings attached by a 
walkway.  
 
Mr. Edwards pointed out that the plain language of the Code calls for a “minimum separation” and 
the corridors connect the building.  He does not see how the decision of the Planning Commission 
would be illegal based on this language.   
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Mr. Housley reminded the Board that any compromise regarding a sky-bridge was not part of the 
Planning Commission’s decision and should not be part of this review.  Mr. Edwards asked if the 
Board would have authority to adopt a compromise.  Mr. Housley explained that the Board’s 
charge is only to determine whether the Planning Commission’s decision was arbitrary and 
capricious or illegal.   
 
Chairman Lee asked about the wording in the Staff Report on page 2 “The majority of the Planning 
Commission concluded that they could not substantiate findings for any sort of adjustment on this 
Design Review Permit and considered a literal interpretation of LDC §17.15.120 appropriate and 
just.”  Mr. Holley said this was implied by the vote to deny.   
 
Chairman Lee asked if the Planning Commission considered the Fire Department’s preference in 
their decision. Ms. Reeder said the Fire Department conditions were presented in the Staff Report. 
The Fire Department did not have a preference.  With the corridors, the building was reviewed as 
one building and access requirements were determined around the entire building mass.  The Fire 
Marshal was present at the meeting and spoke to the Commission.  
 
Chairman Lee questioned finding 3 “Future rulings by the Planning Commission may be 
jeopardized if this appeal is granted.”  Mr. Holley said this refers to overall continuity and 
predictability regarding City decisions.  Adjustments to any of the findings can be made by the 
Board. 
 
Chairman Lee questioned the Board’s ability to hear this appeal de novo.  Mr. Housley explained 
that all the City’s decisions are ultimately reviewed by District Court, if appealed that far, therefore, 
the City decided to adopt the same standard as District Court Utah Code 10-9a-801.3a “The courts 
shall (i) presume that a decision, ordinance, or regulation made under the authority of this chapter 
is valid; and (ii) determine only whether or not the decision, ordinance, or regulation is arbitrary, 
capricious, or illegal.”  De novo allows the Board to take additional evidence, as necessary.   
 
Mr. Gilbert said he struggles to see any new evidence, issues or facts that were not presented and 
discussed by the Planning Commission and it is difficult to second guess their decision.  
 
Mr. Edwards said he does not think the Planning Commission’s decision was arbitrary or capricious 
and the conclusion regarding the building length and minimum separation was not illegal based on 
the Land Development Code. 
 
Chairman Lee said this is a good project, the corridors make sense and seem to be aesthetically 
pleasing, however, the Planning Commission heard the evidence and made a considered 
judgment.  He felt inclined uphold their decision even if he personally does not agree.  
 
Mr. Housley noted that the applicant can modify the design and return to the Planning Commission 
for consideration.   
 
MOTION:  Mr. Edwards moved to strike condition 3 “Future Rulings by the Planning Commission 
may be jeopardized if this appeal was granted” and condition 9 “The applicant could have pursued 
other building design options that comply with the 120’ maximum length, but chose not to do so” 
and to uphold the Planning Commission’s decision and deny the appeal as outlined in LUAB  
16-001 based on the amended findings for denial as listed below.  Mr. Gilbert seconded the 
motion.   
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FINDINGS FOR DENIAL  
1. The appeal does not warrant any changes to the Design Review Permit as approved by the 

Planning Commission because rulings based on literal interpretation of the Land Development 
Code (LDC) fall under the authority and purview of the Logan City Planning Commission.  

2. The building, as proposed with corridors, is in fact actually connected and does not meet the 
LDC requirement in the Campus Residential (CR) zone for separate buildings of 120’ maximum 
length.   

3. The property rights and essential enjoyments available to the property owner are not 
compromised by the condition of separate buildings of no more than 120’ in length. 

4. The LDC creates consistent uniform standards to establish fair and just development patterns 
that do not favor one developer over another while creating predictable quality growth.   

5. The recessed corridor connections between the wings of the building are considered buildings 
by their very nature and characteristics. 

6. LDC §17.15.120 is clear in intent and meaning. 
7. LDC §17.15.120 was adopted in a public hearing process by the Logan City Municipal Council. 
 
Moved: Mr. Edwards    Seconded: Mr. Gilbert    Passed: 3-0 
Yea:  L. Edwards, J. Gilbert, K. Lee         Nay:      Abstain: 
 
 
Meeting adjourned at 11:50 a.m. 
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded for the Logan City Land Use Appeal Board 
meeting of April 6, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Michael A. DeSimone     Konrad Lee 
Community Development Director   Land Use Appeal Board Chair   
 
 
 
 
___________________________________    
Debbie Zilles        
Administrative Assistant        
 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


